operates, and transacting in the functional currencies of the various
business units. Therefore, most of the business has no or very limited
transaction-related exchange rate exposure. Significant investments in
foreign entities are financed in the same currency. Consequently,
material currency exposure for the Group is limited to EUR and
translation risks related to foreign subsidiaries.

The Group’s foreign currency translation risk mainly relates to USD and
GBP. At 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, no open cash flow
hedge contracts were in place.

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase in
USD and GBP. The sensitivity analysis includes investments in relevant
subsidiaries and external debt, where the debt is denominated in the
relevant currency. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or
loss or equity where the currency strengthens 10% against DKK at the
balance sheet date. A 10% weakening of the currency would have a
comparable but opposite impact on profit or loss and equity.

DKK'000
Long-Term
Borrowings

Short-Term
Borrowings

Lease
Liabilities

Total Liabilities
from Financing

Activities
1 January 2024 500,624 95,186 620,610 1,216,420
New Senior Facility Agreement 231,640 -231,640 0 0
Cash Flows -17,052 155,084 -97,413 40,619
Non-Cash Change:
Reclassifications -11,753 11,753 0 0
Additions from Lease Liabilities 0 0 151,634 151,634
Additions from Acquisitions 0 0 4,806 4,806
Exchange Rate Adjustments 15,263 2,701 21,211 39,175
Other 14,469 17,539 -5,554 26,454
31 December 2024 733,191 50,623 695,294 1,479,108

1 January 2023 540,724 80,213 425,222 1,046,159
Cash Flows 0 -18,805 -88,166 -106,971
Non-Cash Change:
Reclassifications -36,422 36,422 0 0
Additions from Lease Liabilities 0 0 313,052 313,052
Exchange Rate Adjustments -4,868 -1,955 -6,661 -13,484
Other 1,190 -689 -22,837 -22,336
31 December 2023 500,624 95,186 620,610 1,216,420

DKK'000 2024 2023
Impact on Profit/(Loss) from Translation of
Net Debt -3,147 -256
Impact on Equity from Translation of
Investments in Subsidiaries 65,883 58,417

 » 69

Interest Rate Risk
Wrist primarily obtains financing with floating rates and is exposed to
interest rate changes both in Denmark and abroad. The interest rate
exposure is primarily related to fluctuations to CIBOR, EURIBOR and
SONIA. The Group’s floating rate loans at 31 December 2024 came in at
DKK 738,867k (DKK 519,016k at 31 December 2023). With regard to the
Group’s floating rate loans and cash equivalents, an annual 1% increase
in the interest level in proportion to the actual interest rates would, other
things being equal, have had an adverse hypothetical impact on the profit